

**NCB Vs. Rupinder Kaur**  
**Case NO. SC/303/21**

08.12.2021

Present: Sh. P.C. Aggarwal, SPP for NCB.

Accused produced from JC.

Sh. Amit Sahni, Ld. Counsel for accused.

Ld. Counsel submits that he has not been supplied with the copy of e-challan and requests that the same be provided to him. Copy of e-challan provided to Ld. Counsel for accused today in court.

Case is today listed for arguments on charge however, Ld. Counsel for accused has conceded to framing of charges.

Perusal of record prima facie reveals commission of offence punishable u/s 18(b) and 23(b) NDPS Act. Charge has accordingly been framed to which the accused pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

List this case for PE for 22.01.2022.

**(Ajay Kumar Jain)**  
**Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi**  
**08.12.2021**