

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS  
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

**Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS**

**SC No. 303/2021**

**NCB Vs. Rupinder Kaur**

12.07.2024

*This court has 30 time bound matters in which trial is to be completed in 3 to 9 months.*

Present: Mr. P C Aggarwal, Ld. SPP for NCB.

Ms. Vaneeta, Ld. counsel for accused.

Accused on bail absent.

PW Mr. M. K. Bisen ACE in person.

An application for exemption from personal appearance has been filed on behalf of accused. Application perused. Submissions heard and allowed subject to adjournment cost of Rs. 500/- to be deposited in New Delhi Bar Association Fund. Accused is directed to appear in person on next date.

Issue summons to the witness as per last ordersheet for next date.

List for PE on **22.10.2024**.

**(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)**  
**ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi**  
**12.07.2024**