

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS  
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

**Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS**

**SC No. 303/21**

**NCB Vs. Rupinder Kaur**

**22.10.2024**

*This court has 32 time bound matters in which trial is to be completed in 3 to 9 months.*

Present: Mr. Manikya Taneja, Ld. Proxy counsel for Mr. P C Aggarwal, Ld. SPP for NCB.

Ms. Sonia A. Menon, Ld. counsel for accused.

Accused on bail in person.

PW4 M. K. Bisen, Asst. Chemical Examiner.

Earlier cost of Rs. 500/- deposited by accused in New Delhi Bar Association Fund. Receipt filed. Be taken on record.

PW4 M. K. Bisen examined, cross examined and discharged. Another PW Mr. Mayank Chauhan is also present, however, discharged unexamined as evidence is to be recorded in another matter.

Issue summons to PW2 Mr. Thakur Singh and the witness at serial no. 02 for next date.

List for PE on **29.01.2025**.

*(date is given on request of both the parties)*

An application of accused Rupinder Kaur for renewal of her passport no. K0195103 is pending. NCB does not have any objection to the same. Permission is granted to accused for renewal of her passport and IO of the case is directed to deposit passport in the passport office on the appointment date of accused. Accused is directed to coordinate with the IO w.r.t.

***Contd..***

appointment date and after renewal of passport, same be handed over to the IO of the case by passport office and IO of the case will deposit the same in court after renewal, accordingly, application stands disposed of. Copy of this order be given dasti to IO for compliance.

**(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)**  
**ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi**  
**22.10.2024**