

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS

SC No. 303/2021

NCB Vs. Rupinder Kaur

29.01.2025

This court has 34 time bound matters in which trial is to be completed in 3 to 9 months.

Present: Mr. P C Aggarwal, Ld. SPP for NCB alongwith

Adv. Mr. Manikya Taneja.

Ms. Sonia A. Menon, Ld counsel for accused.

Accused on bail absent.

PW Ajay Kumar, Sepoy, NCB.

An application for exemption from personal appearance has been filed on behalf of accused. Application perused. Submissions heard and allowed for today only with direction to appear on next date positively.

Ld. SPP for NCB submits that he wish to drop Sepoy Ajay Kumar from the list of witnesses in this case. His separate statement to this effect has been recorded. Witness Sepoy Ajay Kumar is dropped from the list of prosecution witnesses.

Issue summons to the witness at serial no. 4, 5 & 24 for next date.

List for PE on **14.05.2025**.

**(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
29.01.2025**